
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 

Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
To: Councillors Simpson-Laing (Chair), Looker, Wiseman,  

Kersten England (Chief Executive, City of York Council), 
Pete Dwyer (Director of Adults, Children & Education, 
City of York Council), Patrick Crowley (Chief Executive, 
York Hospital), Rachel Potts (York Locality Director, NHS 
North Yorkshire and York),Rachel Johns (Associate 
Director of Public Health and Locality Director, NHS 
North Yorkshire and York), Chris Butler (Chief Executive, 
Leeds and York Partnership NHS Foundation Trust), Dr 
Mark Hayes (Chair, Vale of York Commissioning 
Consortium), Jane Perger (York Local Involvement 
Network (LINk)), Angela Portz (Chief Executive, York 
Council for Voluntary Service), Mike Padgham (Chair, 
Independent Care Group) 
 

Date: Wednesday, 4 July 2012 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Introductions   
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 5 - 6) 
 At this point in the meeting, Board Members are asked to declare 

any personal or prejudicial interests they may have in the 
business on the agenda. A list of declarations of  interests is 
attached. 
 
 
 



 
3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak, regarding an item on the agenda 
or an issue within the Board’s remit can do so. The Board’s remit 
is attached as an annex to this agenda (this can be found at page 
3). Public speakers will be allowed to speak for up to 3 minutes. 
The deadline for registering is Tuesday 3 July 2012 at 5.00pm. 
 
To register please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, 
on the details at the foot of this agenda. 
 
 

4. Stakeholder Event- Feedback and Initial 
Consultation on the Emerging Priorities   

(Pages 7 - 12) 

 This report summarises feedback received at the Health and 
Wellbeing Stakeholder event held on 29th May. During the event 
stakeholders were asked to consider the emerging priorities for 
the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and note what worked well, 
what could be improved, what they would prioritise and how they 
could contribute.  
 

5. Developing York's Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy   

(Pages 13 - 36) 

 This agenda item will consist of a cover report and Power Point 
presentation which will inform Board Members about; 
 

• The vision underpinning the Health and Wellbeing Board 
and the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

• The draft priority areas-the focus of the strategy 
• How the priorities will be developed-objectives and actions 
• The next steps and a proposed timeline for the 

development of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
 
Slides of the presentation will be attached as an annex to the 
cover report. 
 

6. Health and Wellbeing Budget Cycles   (Pages 37 - 42) 
 This report presents Board Members with details of the main 

Health and Wellbeing budgets for York.  
 
 
 



 
7. Updates on Health and Wellbeing Changes   (Pages 43 - 44) 
 This is a standard item on the agenda which allows for Members 

to receive updates from all the organisations and sectors 
involved in the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 

8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Judith Betts 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551078 
• E-mail – judith.betts@york.gov.uk  

 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  
 

• Registering to speak 
• Written Representations 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 
Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for t
[...]

The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Cabinet (39 out 
of 47).  Any 3 non-Cabinet councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of 
business following a Cabinet meeting or publication of a Cabinet 
Member decision. A specially convened Corporate and Scrutiny 
Management Committee (CSMC) will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Cabinet meeting, where a 
final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees 
appointed by the Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new 

ones, as necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the 
committees to which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and 
reports for the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



                                            

 
Shadow Health & Wellbeing Board Agenda 

 
The Remit of York’s Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board 

 
The Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board will: 
 

• Provide joint leadership across the city to create a more effective and efficient 
health and wellbeing system through integrated working and joint 
commissioning; 

• Take responsibility for the quality of all commissioning arrangements; 
• Work effectively with and through partnership bodies, with clear lines of 

accountability and communication; 
• Share expertise and intelligence and use this synergy to provide creative 

solutions to complex issues; 
• Agree the strategic health and wellbeing priorities for the city, as a Board and 

with the Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group, respecting the fact that 
this Group covers a wider geographic area; 

• Collaborat
[...]
utive of City of York Council  
My husband, Richard Wells, is currently undertaking leadership coaching and 
development work with consultants in the NHS, including Yorkshire and the Humber, 
as an associate of Phoenix Consulting. He is also the director of a Social Enterprise, 
‘Clearing Space 4 You’, which works with volunteer organisations in York and North 
Yorkshire. 
 
Jayne Brown, Chief Executive of NHS York and North Yorkshire PCT 

• Non-executive Director of St Leger Homes, Doncaster, an ALMO of Doncaster 
MBC 

 
Patrick Crowley, Chief Executive of York Hospital  
None to declare 
 
Pete Dwyer,  Director Adults, Children & Education, City of York Council 
None to declare 
 
Jane Perger, York Local Involvement Network (LINk) Representative 
None to declare 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 5



                                            

Dr. Mark Hayes, Chair of Vale of York Commissioning Consortium 
GP for one day a week in Tadcaster. 
 
Rachel Potts, York Locality Director, NHS North Yorkshire and York PCT 
None to declare 
 
Rachel Johns, Associate Director of Public Health and Locality Director for 
York, NHS North Yorkshire and York PCT 
Husband works for Hewlett Packard. 
 
Angela Harrison, Chief Executive of York Council for Voluntary Services 

• Trustee of York Disaster Relief Fund  
• York CVS has various funding and contractual arrangements with CYC and 
NHS NY&Y.  

• York CVS has connections with many voluntary organisations in the city and 
runs a number of health and social care related forums.  

 
Chris Butler, Chief Executive of Leeds and York Mental health Trust  
None to declare 
 
Mike Padgham, Chair Council of Independent Care Group 

• Managing Director of St Cecilia’s Care Services Ltd. 
• Chair of Independent Care Group 
• Chair of United Kingdom Home Care Association 
• Commercial Director of Spirit Care Ltd. 
• Director of Care Comm LLP 

 

Page 6



 

Shadow Health & Wellbeing Board, 4 July 2012 
Stakeholder event- feedback and initial consultation on the emerging priorities 

 

Introduction 

This paper summarises feedback received at the Health and Wellbeing Stakeholder 
event held on 29th May. 

During the event stakeholders were asked to consider the emerging priorities for the 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy and note what worked well, what could be improved, 
what they would prioritise and how they could contribute.  

The feedback is collated under the emerging priorities: 

• Preparing for an older population 
• Reducing health inequality 
• Improving mental health and intervening early 
• Enabling all children and young people to have the best start in life 

 

Although each priority area was discussed separately, some common themes and 
key points did emerge. These are: 

• Intervene below the threshold level and work with lower level needs, to 
prevent situations from worsening and hitting crisis point. 

• Coordinate services better, increase the sharing of assets, resources and 
budgets between organisations. 

• Services need to work in collaboration if they are going to tackle multifaceted 
health and wellbeing issues, especially around mental health. 

• There should be more integration between children’s services and adulthood 
services, especially at ages 16-18 years. 

• Awareness does need to be raised around mental health, dementia, carers 
and young carers. 

• We need to consider who gives health messages and where support is 
offered. People need to relate to the messages and the support needs to be 
relevant to their everyday lives. 

 
Recommendations 

• The Board is asked to consider the feedback from the stakeholder event and 
to use this information in developing and shaping the health and wellbeing 
strategy. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 7



 

Preparing for an older population 

Communication and engagement 
• Increase older people’s awareness of the social and physical activities 
available to them and their importance in preventing illness and aiding 
recovery. 

•
[...]
ip support: Nutrition; Relationships; PHSE; Peer / 
mentoring support; Short courses not labelled which cover a range of topics - 
avoid stigma 

 
Access and inclusion 

• Encourage take up of a young carers card in all schools so they are aware of 
any issues affecting the young person and can respond sensitively/ 
appropriately. 

• Increase the access to and use of the voucher scheme for free vitamins/ 
nutritious food through health visitors and other agencies – there is low take 
up in York. 

• Reduce the cost of transport for young people, 16-18 year olds. They need 
transport to access education/ training – currently they pay full fare. 

 
Integration and collaboration 

• Extend the Westfield pilot to other areas to provide a holistic local advice 
service within the community. 
 

Work with schools 
• Improve PSHE lessons and health education generally in schools. Rethink the 
content, the way they are taught and involve other agencies in delivery – this 
should not delivered by teachers or school nurses. 

• Use peer mentoring – older pupils mentoring younger children in health and 
wellbeing. 

• Provide free school meals at colleges – to provide those from poorer 
backgrounds with nutritious meals. 

• Ensure all free school meals are healthy and work to increase their uptake. 
 
Other 

• Targeted work is important, but don’t forget those just above the threshold. 
• Improve mapping of data of 2nd birth / teenage pregnancies to enable better 
targeting of services. 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Shadow Health & Wellbeing Board, 4 July 2012 
Developing York’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

 

Cover note to accompany the presentation 

The Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board will be presented with: 

1. The vision underpinning the Health and Wellbeing Board and the 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

2. The draft priority areas  - the focus of the strategy 
3. How these priorities will be developed - objectives and actions  
4. Next steps and proposed timeline 

Please see the PowerPoint slides attached which will be presented by 
Sally Burns, Director of Communities and Neighbourhoods.  

During the presentation, the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board 
are asked to make the following decisions: 

1. Confirm the strategy will be 3 years – 2013 to 2016 
2. Confirm the vision  
3. Confirm and agree the draft priority areas 
4. Agree the process for developing the priorities and delivery of 

them 
5. Agree to meet with secretariat to discuss the priorities in more 

detail and to meet in early September for a dedicated strategy 
session. 

6. Note and agree the timeline for developing the strategy 
 
 
 

 

 

 

  

Agenda Item 5Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Developing York’s Health & Developing York’s Health & 
Wellbeing Strategy

P
age 15



Building blocks for the Strategy

Understanding 
the need, 

context, drivers 
etc.

Specific 
Objectives

Delivering 

Consultation and debate

Vision

etc.
Priority Areas

SMART Actions

Document and 
monitoring

P
age 16



Understanding the need, 
context, drivers etc.context, drivers etc.

P
age 17



York Health & 
Wellbeing 

JSNA North 
Yorkshire & 

York Strategic 
Review

Fairness 

Understanding of York’s needs and the assets available

Re
se

ar
ch

 a
nd

 e
vi

de
nc

e 
on

 w
ha

t w
or

ks
Marmot 
Review

NHS 
Operating 

Frameworks

Existing 
Financial 
Profiles & 

Commissioning 
Arrangements

NICE 
Guidance

Existing strategies and fram
ew

orks
North 

Yorkshire 
Health and 
Wellbeing 
Strategy

Wellbeing 
Strategy

Fairness 
Commission 

Report

York City Plan

Re
se

ar
ch

 a
nd

 e
vi

de
nc

e 
on

 w
ha

t w
or

ks

Aspirations & Vision

Best 
practice 
gathered 

from other 
sources

Existing strategies and fram
ew

orks

Jonkoping
Research

Community 
Cohesion 
Strategy

Individual 
Organisation 

Plans & 
Priorities e.g. 
Council Plan

Consultation 
and Community 

Engagement Other 
National 

Policy

Voluntary 
Sector 

Strategy

APSE 
Research

P
age 18



Our Vision

For York to be a community where all residents enjoy 
long, healthy and independent lives, by ensuring that 
everyone is  able to make healthy choices and, when 

they need it,  have easy access to responsive health and 
social care services which they have helped to shape.

P
age 19



Our Priority Areas P
age 20



Priority Areas
1. Preparing for an older population

By 2020, the over-65 population 
is expected to increase by 
approximately 40% and the 
number of people aged over 85 number of people aged over 85 
years is expected to increase by 
60%; this changing demography 
will have major implications for 
the future provision of adult 
health and social care services.

P
age 21



Priority Areas
2. Addressing health inequality

The JSNA showed clear links 
between deprivation and poorer 
health and wellbeing outcomes; 
7% of York’s population live in 
areas classified as being the areas classified as being the 
20% most deprived areas in the 
country; the difference in life 
expectancy between the most 
and least deprived areas and 
communities in York is 3.6 years 
difference for women and 9.9 
years difference for men. 

P
age 22



Priority Areas
3. Improving mental health and intervening early

We need to improve our 
understanding of the full range of 
mental health needs in the City and 
to intervene earlier to achieve better 
outcomes and reduce costs; it is outcomes and reduce costs; it is 
estimated that approximately 170 
individuals aged 16 to 74 per 1,000 
suffer with a mental illness; an 
increase in dementia is forecast; 
10% of 5 to 15 year olds have a 
diagnosable mental health disorder.

P
age 23



Priority Areas
4. Enabling all children and young people to have 

the best start in life
Early intervention and tackling inequality are the basis for 
enabling all children and young people to have the best start in 
life; there has been an increase in the num
[...]
ion 
& health 

inequality

Task and finish groups / Project boards / working groups as required by above 
boards to deliver on priorities

1. Preparing 
for an older 
population

2. Addressing 
health 
inequality

3. Improving 
mental health and 
intervening early

4. Enabling all 
children and 
young people to 
have the best start 
in life

P
age 34



Timeline
June onwards An ‘expert reference group’ of officers from health and wellbeing 

organisations meet to coordinate the development of the strategy 
and production of document.

Today Agree vision, priority areas and process going forward.

July - August 1-2-1 meetings with each Board Member

July - November A series of consultation events to be held with stakeholders 
working up proposals for the draft strategy.working up proposals for the draft strategy.

September A ‘Strategy Session’ will be held with for the board to collectively 
agree the objectives under each priority area.

3rd October Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board meeting.
The draft strategy will be reviewed.

November Health and Wellbeing Stakeholder Event – public consultation to 
review draft strategy.

5th December Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board meeting.
The strategy will be finalised and ‘signed off’.

P
age 35



Summary of Decisions Required from the 
Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board

1. Confirm the strategy will be 3 years – 2013 to 2016
2. Confirm the vision 
3. Confirm and agree the draft priority areas
4. Agree the process for developing the priorities and 4. Agree the process for developing the priorities and 

delivery of them
5. Agree to meet with secretariat to discuss the 

priorities in more detail and to meet in early 
September for a dedicated strategy session.

6. Note and agree the timeline for developing the 
strategy

P
age 36



Shadow Health & Wellbeing Board, 4 July 2012 
Health and Wellbeing Budget Cycles 

 
As can be seen in the diagram overleaf, the main health and wellbeing 
budgets for York are held by City of York Council and Vale of York 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), with a large proportion of the 
CCG’s budget allocated to commissioned services provided by York 
Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust and Leeds and York 
Partnership NHS Foundation Trust.  However there are some essential 
points to observe here. 
 
It is not possible to isolate which Council budgets are for ‘health and 
wellbeing services’ and which are not.  All Council services have some 
impact on health and wellbeing, only some more directly than others.  
Therefore the figures in the diagram below are for all Council services, 
and are gross expenditure budgets. 
 
Vale of York CCG budgets are for the Vale of York area.  York is 
approximately 60% of the population of the Vale of York area, so 
the figures for Vale of York CCG are considerably higher than they 
would be for just York.  The proportion of Vale of York spending on 
York is different for different services so accurate figures for York would 
require detailed calculations for each service. It is important to note that 
when consider its budget, Vale of York CCG need to take into account 
priorities for North Yorkshire and East Riding too.  Vale of York figures 
are marked with an *. 
 
The newly established NHS Commissioning Board also has budget 
which is spent on various geographical basis which impact York 
residents, so the Board should also consider how it can influence this.  
The figure in the diagram is a crude estimate calculated on proportion of 
the North Yorkshire & York PCT population who live in the Vale of York.  
The figures are based on the PCT baseline agreed by the NHS 
Commissioning Board. 
 
All figures are based on some degree of generalisation - they are meant 
to give an indication of scale and proportion rather than for use in 
technical calculations. 

Agenda Item 6Page 37



 
 

P
age 38



The annual budget cycles for the major commissioners and providers are highlighted below. 

  April May June Jul
[...]
and November 2012. These will 
consider 2013-14 savings, 2014-15 savings and any requirements 
for growth.  
 
 
December 2012 
4. Final proposals will begin to be put together, leading to the 
presentation of new 2 year budget to Council in February. 
 
 
Conclusion 
Feeding in to these processes is key for the Health and Wellbeing 
Board to make an impact on health and wellbeing in York and 
embed its strategy, priority and actions through the allocation of 
resources.   
 
In addition to these processes, it is also important to note that 
decisions about budgets and contracts are made throughout the 
financial year depending on external funding opportunities, re-
tendering processes, and monitoring and addressing in-year 
pressures.  Therefore, it is proposed that ‘finances and funding’ 
become a standing agenda item at Health and Wellbeing Boards. 
 
 
 

Page 40



Decisions required from the Shadow Health and Wellbeing 
Board: 
 
• The Board to note the budget cycles for the main commissioners 
of health and wellbeing services in York, so they can explore 
opportunities to best utilise resources available to delivery York’s 
health and wellbeing priorities, and timescales associated. 
 
• The Board agree that ‘finances and funding’ become a standing 
item on the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board agenda. 
 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



Shadow Health & Wellbeing Board, 4 July 2012 
Updates on Health and Wellbeing changes 

 

Board members will be invited to give updates from their organisation or 
sector. This includes: 

- Health Watch  
- Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group(overview of strategy 
attached) 

- Public Health 
- Primary Care Trust 

 
Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group Overview of Strategy 
 
Vale of York CCG is in the process of developing its Strategy for 2012 – 
2015.  On the following page is an overview highlighting draft priorities 
and actions.  The CCG aims to develop its Strategy through ongoing 
engagement with Health & Wellbeing Boards, linking in with emerging 
Health and Wellbeing Strategies, and wider stakeholders.  The CCG 
would welcome the Board’s views on this early version.   

Agenda Item 7Page 43



 

P
age 44


	Agenda
	
	
	2 Declarations of Interest
	4 Stakeholder Event- Feedback and Initial Consultation on the Emerging Priorities
	5 Developing York's Health and Wellbeing Strategy
	Developing York's health and wellbeing strategy

	6 Health and Wellbeing Budget Cycles
	7 Updates on Health and Wellbeing Changes



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING SHADOW HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD 

DATE 4 JULY 2012 

PRESENT COUNCILLOR SIMPSON-LAING (CHAIR), 
WISEMAN, CHRIS BUTLER (CHIEF 
EXECUTIVE, LEEDS AND YORK 
PARTNERSHIP NHS FOUNDATION 
TRUST) ,JANE PERGER (YORK LOCAL 
INVOLVEMENT NETWORK (LINK) ), 
KERSTEN ENGLAND (CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
CITY OF YORK COUNCIL) AND ANGELA 
PORTZ (CHIEF EXECUTIVE, YORK 
COUNCIL FOR VOLUNTARY SERVICE 
(CVS) ) 
 

IN ATTENDANCE HELEN MACKMAN (LEAD GOVERNOR, 
YORK HOSPITAL, LAY MEMBER ON VALE 
OF YORK CLINICAL COMMISSIONING 
GROUP STEERING GROUP) 
 
JUDY KENT (CHILDREN'S TRUST UNIT 
MANAGER, CITY OF YORK COUNCIL) 
 
GRAHAM TERRY (ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, 
ADULT COMMISSIONING, 
MODERNISATION AND PROVISION) 
 
LESLEY WHITE (HEALTHY SCHOOLS AND 
RISKY BEHAVIOUR CO-ORDINATOR, CITY 
OF YORK COUNCIL) 
 
JOHN BURGESS (YORK MENTAL HEALTH 
FORUM) 
 
JOHN YATES (YORK OLDER PEOPLE’S 
ASSEMBLY) 
 
 
GEORGE WOOD (YORK OLDER PEOPLE’S 
ASSEMBLY) 



 

 

 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR LOOKER,  
 
MIKE PADGHAM(CHAIR, INDEPENDENT 
CARE GROUP) 
 
PETE DWYER (DIRECTOR OF ADULTS, 
CHILDREN & EDUCATION, CITY OF YORK 
COUNCIL) 
 
PATRICK CROWLEY (CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
YORK HOSPITAL) 
 
RACHEL POTTS (YORK LOCALITY 
DIRECTOR, NHS NORTH YORKSHIRE AND 
YORK) 
 
RACHEL JOHNS (ASSOCIATE DIRECTOR 
OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND LOCALITY 
DIRECTOR, NHS NORTH YORKSHIRE AND 
YORK) 
 
DOCTOR MARK HAYES (CHAIR, VALE OF 
YORK COMMISSIONING CONSORTIUM) 

1. INTRODUCTIONS  
 
The Chair gave a short introduction about the Shadow Health 
and Wellbeing Board and what it hoped to achieve.  
 
She expressed her hope that Health and Wellbeing Boards 
would be key players in Public Health in their areas and not play 
solely discursive functions. She also stated that she was keen to 
meet with the Chairs of other Health and Wellbeing Boards 
across the region.  
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Board Members were invited to declare at this point in the 
meeting any personal or prejudicial interests, other than their 
standing interests attached to the agenda, that they might have 
in the business on the agenda. 
 



 

 

Councillor Wiseman declared a personal interest in the remit of 
the Committee as the Council appointed Member on the York 
Adoptions Panel. 
 
Tim Hughes declared a personal interest in the remit of the 
Committee as a GP in Kirkbymoorside. 
 
Kersten England stated in relation to her standing declaration of 
interest,  that her husband was a director of a Social Enterprise 
“Creating Space 4 You” not “Clearing Space 4 You”. 
 
No other interests were declared. 
 
 

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Diana Robinson spoke on the general remit of the Committee. 
In particular she referred to the slides attached to Agenda Item 
5 (Developing York’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy), that 
everyone should have access to health and social care services 
which they have helped to shape.  
 
 

4. STAKEHOLDER EVENT- FEEDBACK AND INITIAL 
CONSULTATION ON THE EMERGING PRIORITIES  
 
Board Members received a paper which asked them to consider 
feedback from the Health and Wellbeing Stakeholder event 
which was held on 29 May 2012. 
 
Discussion between Board Members took place on the four 
emerging priorities for the Health and Wellbeing Strategy to 
concentrate on which were; 
 

• Preparing for an older population 
• Reducing Health Inequality 
• Improving Mental Health and Intervening Early 
• Enabling all children and young people to have the best 
start in life 

 



 

 

In relation to the older population, it was commented that a 
concern for stakeholders was the provision of dementia services 
in the City. They also added that it was crucial that older people 
needed to be built into the design of all public services. 
 
Regarding Health Inequality, it was noted that it would be 
beneficial to include the voluntary sector in the design of public 
services.  
 
In relation to Improving Mental Health and Early Intervention 
priority, it was stated that a key concern that needed to be 
addressed was a need for greater communication amongst 
stakeholders such as schools and carers. 
 
It was also noted that Bereavement and Depression can be 
identified as mental health concerns and that a wide variety of 
assistance was accessible. However, in order to access the 
assistance, people would have to admit that they needed help 
and that in itself would challenging. 
 
Board Members felt that more awareness raising needed to be 
done around Mental Health as it was often identified as the last 
taboo. A shift from specialist into preventative services was 
crucial to mental health treatment. 
 
Some Board Members suggested that an update on the 
redistribution of funding into preventative pathways for mental 
health be provided at the next meeting of the Board in 
September. They also added that the announcement from the 
Government relating to the end of Children’s Cardiac Surgery 
provision in Leeds needed to inform the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED:         That the report be noted, and feedback 

be used to shape the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy. 

  
REASON: To keep the Board up to date with the 

emerging priorities that will inform the 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

 
 
 
 



 

 

5. DEVELOPING YORK'S HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
STRATEGY  
 
Board Members received a presentation on the development of 
York’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy. Slides from the 
presentation were attached to the agenda, which was 
subsequently republished after the meeting.  
 
Discussion about the strategy took place and raised the 
following points; 
 

• A key part of the strategy would be in monitoring progress, 
therefore it would be useful to continue to review it during 
its development. 

• That examining the health and wellbeing needs of the 
older population, is only “challenging” because of the 
levels of current success towards fulfilling these needs. 
Therefore more positive language needed to be found. 

• That there were issues such as loneliness that overlapped 
between the elderly and young population that the 
strategy needed to address, particularly given that it could 
detrimentally affect individuals’ health. 

• That the timeline of the strategy should be extended, as 
the success of the strategy would be more apparent at a 
much later date. 
 

Officers updated the Board on developments that had taken 
place since the presentation had been compiled.  
 
As highlighted in the presentation slides, it was suggested that 
the Board delegate some of their work in developing proposals 
to four Partnership Delivery Boards. Chairs for these Boards 
would be provided from the Vale of York Clinical Commissioning 
Group and the Council. It was also suggested that  Chairs of the 
Partnership Delivery Boards be invited to attend and present 
their work to the Health and Wellbeing Board on an annual 
basis. 
  
Some Board Members felt that it was key that the strategy 
should underline the distinctiveness of the Board, and in order 
for success it would be crucial for engagement between the 
NHS and Local Authority partners to be clear. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the presentation be noted. 



 

 

 
(ii) That the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

be altered from three years to a longer 
timeframe be agreed. 

 
(iii) That the vision of the Strategy as 

outlined in the slides be confirmed. 
 
(iv) That following amendments to language, 

the draft priority areas for the Strategy 
be agreed. 

 
(v) That the process for the development 

and the delivery of the priorities be 
agreed. 

 
(vi) That the Board meet with the secretariat 

to discuss the priorities in more detail 
and for this to include a dedicated 
strategy session in early September. 

 
(vii) That the timeline for the development of 

the Strategy be agreed and noted. 
 

REASON: To produce York’s Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy. 

 
 

6. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BUDGET CYCLES  
 
Board Members received a paper which detailed the main 
health and wellbeing budgets for York which were held by City 
of York Council and the Vale of York Clinical Commissioning 
Group. 
 
Questions were raised by some Board Members regarding 
access to information regarding the budget cycles. Other Board 
Members suggested that a public consultation could be held 
jointly by organisations represented on the Shadow Health and 
Wellbeing Board to allow for examination of the budgets. 
 
The Chair confirmed that she had requested that a monitoring 
report of health and wellbeing budgets be a standing agenda 
item. 



 

 

 
RESOLVED: (i) That the paper be noted. 
 

(ii) That further monitoring reports on health 
and wellbeing budgets in the city be 
received by the Board. 

 
(iii) That the monitoring reports be added as 

a standing agenda item for future Board 
meetings. 

 
REASON: To keep the Board up to date with the use and 

position of Health and Wellbeing budgets in 
York. 

 
 

7. UPDATES ON HEALTH AND WELLBEING CHANGES  
 
Board Members received a number of verbal updates on 
organisations and sectors involved in the Shadow Health and 
Wellbeing Board. 
 
Local Health Watch  
 
It was confirmed that verbal confirmation from the Department 
of Health stated that the Health Watch did not have to be a 
standalone organisation. 
 
Additionally, discussions had taken place over joint 
commissioning for the complaints advocacy part of Health 
Watch, but it had been decided that a standalone service would 
continue in York. It was noted that a Health Watch supplier 
event would take place at York Explore and that it was hoped 
that tender documentation for the  Local Health Watch and NHS 
Complaints Advocacy Service would be issued in September. 
 
Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group Overview of 
Strategy 
 
Board Members were informed about developments that had 
taken place in the Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group 
(VOYCC). 
 



 

 

It was reported that Community Medical Teams had been 
introduced which would bring together expertise from GPs 
surgeries such as Priory Medical Group and Haxby Medical 
Centre. The teams would focus on families and would include 
hospital staff. It was reported that this would allow for greater 
collaboration in order to identify what health concerns were 
particularly important to patients, and that this could inform more 
precise commissioning of services, in order to be more 
financially sustainable. 
 
Board Members requested that feedback from patients’ 
perspectives should be brought to the Board, in order to gauge 
the progress of the Community Medical Teams. 
 
In relation to Oliver House Care Home, it was reported that an 
Innovation Day would be held on 23 July 2012, which would 
seek to include stakeholders into examining how services could 
be offered in an alternative way. 
 
Board Members were then informed about organisational 
developments that had taken place within the Leeds and York 
Partnership NHS Foundation Trust. It was noted that; 
 

• The team of governors would now include a number of 
non-Executive Directors. 

• That a Finance Officer and new Medical Director had been 
appointed to the Executive Director group. 

• That there was an Associate Director for York. 
• That if beds were not available for certain services (such 
as for mothers and babies) in York, that a service in Leeds 
would be offered. This would be a bespoke and fully 
staffed service. 

• That the Partnership was in the process of recruiting a 
governor from Mental Health, but this was particularly 
different given the broad range and different experiences 
that the area brought. 
 

Public Health 
 
Board Members were informed about a consultation document 
that was currently in development with the Public Health teams 
in City of York Council (CYC) and North Yorkshire County 
Council (NYCC) regarding the structure of Public Health 
following the transfer of responsibility for it to Local Authorities. 



 

 

It was also reported that further consultation work would take 
place around Public Health Finances, between procurement 
teams in CYC and NYCC.  
 
Discussion took place in relation to CYC’s Fair Access to Care 
consultation. Some Board Members raised concerns that 
service users had expressed that they felt the length of 
consultation had been particularly short and that the definitions 
of different levels of care had not been hard to understand.  
 
RESOLVED: That the verbal updates be noted. 
 
REASON: In order to inform the Board of current 

developments in Health and Wellbeing. 
 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
Following a suggestion from the Chair, it was agreed that all 
future reports to be considered by the Board should follow the 
Council’s Corporate Report Template. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor T Simpson-Laing, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.35 pm and finished at 6.10 pm]. 


